Recei ved: 08/31/2

009

PSC NO: 9 GAS

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC.
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/1/2009

STAMPS: Issued in compliance with order in Case 09-M-0114 dated 06/25/2009

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

SC No

Cancel | ed by Doc.

STATEMENT OF RATE ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

STATEMENT TYPE: RAC
STATEMENT NO: 2

Page 1 of 2

APPLICABLE TO BILLING UNDER SERVICE CLASSIFICATIONNO. 1, 2, 3,9, & 13
OF THE SCHEDULE FOR GAS SERVICE

(Specified below for each Service Classification are the amounts included in the Base Rates subject to further Commission audit

and review and refund pursuant to the Order of the Public Service Commission dated June 25, 2009 in Case 09-M-0114)

Service Classification

. 1 and Corresponding SC No. 9

. 1 and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Low Income

. 2 Rate | and Corresponding SC No. 9

. 2 Rate Il and Corresponding SC No. 9

. 2 Rates I, II, and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Air-Conditioning

. 2 Rate | and Corresponding SC No. 9 Riders - G & |

. 2 Rate Il and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Riders G & |

. 3 and Corresponding SC No. 9

. 3 and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Low Income

. 3 and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Air-Conditioning

. 13 and Corresponding SC No. 9

Num 3 effective 10/01/2010

Therm Blocks

First 3 therms or less
over 3 therms

First 3 therms or less
over 3 therms

First 3 therms or less
next 87 therms

next 2,910 therms
over 3,000 therms

First 3 therms or less
next 87 therms

next 2,910 therms
over 3,000 therms

First 1,200 therms
over 1,200 therms

First 3 therms or less
next 87 therms

next 160 therms
next 2,750 therms
over 3,000 therms

First 3 therms or less
next 87 therms

next 160 therms
next 2,750 therms
over 3,000 therms

First 3 therms or less
next 87 therms

next 2,910 therms
over 3,000 therms

First 3 therms or less
next 87 therms

next 2,910 therms
over 3,000 therms

First 1,200 therms
over 1,200 therms

First 3 therms or less
next 1,197 therms
over 1,200 therms

Amount
included in
Base Rates

$ 0.47
$ 0.0896

0.47
0.0896

0.13
0.0194
0.0208
0.0143

@SR PeH B

0.27
0.0195
0.0216
0.0147

LI R R

0.13
0.0194
0.0208
0.0137
0.0072

LR A

0.27
0.0195
0.0216
0.0143
0.0074

L

0.0257
0.0257
0.0257

@S H BB

0.47
0.0257
0.0257
0.0257

@ LR o

©“ A B

CANCELLED
10/ 01/ 2009



Recei ved: 08/31/2009 Status: CANCELLED
Ef fective Date: 10/01/2009

PSC NO: 9 GAS STATEMENT TYPE: RAC
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC. STATEMENT NO: 2
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/1/2009 Page 2 of 2

STAMPS: Issued in compliance with order in Case 09-M-0114 dated 06/25/2009

STATEMENT OF RATE ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
APPLICABLE TO BILLING UNDER SERVICE CLASSIFICATIONNO. 1, 2,3,9, & 13
OF THE SCHEDULE FOR GAS SERVICE
(Specified below for each Service Classification are the amounts included in the Base Rates subject to further Commission audit
and review and refund pursuant to the Order of the Public Service Commission dated June 25, 2009 in Case 09-M-0114)

Amount
Service Classification Therm Blocks included in
Base Rates
SC2 Rate 1 & Il Rider H Customers below 5 MW
0.25 MW or less First 3 therms or less $ 4.85
0.25 MW> & <=1 MW First 3 therms or less $ 6.61
1 MW> & <= 3 MW First 3 therms or less $ 13.18
3 MW> & <5 MW First 3 therms or less $ 17.57
Over 3 Therms Summer ! $ 0.0058
Over 3 Therms Winter 2 $ 0.0073
SC2 Rate 1 & Il Rider H Customers with =>5 MW & < 50 MW
First 3 therms or less $ 2.65
Demand Charge Per Therm of Demand $ 1.01
Over 3 Therms Summer $ 0.0012
Over 3 Therms Winter 2 $ 0.0014
SC 1 - RiderJ
First 3 therms or less $ 0.65
Over 3 Therms $ 0.0104
SC 3 - Rider J - with less than 4 Units
First 3 therms or less $ 1.23
Over 3 Therms $ 0.0104
SC 3 - Rider J - with 4 or more Units
50 KW or Less First 3 therms or less $ 1.38
50 KW> & <= 250 KW First 3 therms or less $ 2.56
250 KW> First 3 therms or less $ 5.35
Billing Rates During Summer Period *
Next 87 Therms $ 0.0165
Next 2,910 Therms $ 0.0097
Over 3,000 Therms $ 0.0062
Billing Rates During Winter Period 2
Next 87 Therms $ 0.0187
Next 2,910 Therms $ 0.0112
Over 3,000 Therms $ 0.0077

Notes: 1. Summer rates are applicable from April 1st to October 31st
2. Winter rates are applicable from November 1 to March 31

Issued by: Christine Colletti, Director, Rate Engineering Department
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., New York, New York

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 3 effective 10/01/2010



