Received: 08/31/2009

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 10/01/2009

PSC NO: 9 GAS
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC.

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/1/2009

STAMPS: Issued in compliance with order in Case 09-M-0114 dated 06/25/2009

STATEMENT TYPE: RAC STATEMENT NO: 2 Page 1 of 2

## STATEMENT OF RATE ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE APPLICABLE TO BILLING UNDER SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1, 2, 3, 9, & 13 OF THE SCHEDULE FOR GAS SERVICE

(Specified below for each Service Classification are the amounts included in the Base Rates subject to further Commission audit and review and refund pursuant to the Order of the Public Service Commission dated June 25, 2009 in Case 09-M-0114)

Oursing Obsertification	The same Direction		Amount	
Service Classification	Therm Blocks		included in Base Rates	
SC No. 1 and Corresponding SC No. 9	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.47	
	over 3 therms	\$	0.0896	
SC No. 1 and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Low Income	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.47	
	over 3 therms	\$	0.0896	
SC No. 2 Rate I and Corresponding SC No. 9	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.13	
	next 87 therms next 2,910 therms	\$ \$	0.0194 0.0208	
	over 3,000 therms	\$ \$	0.0143	
SC No. 2 Rate II and Corresponding SC No. 9	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.27	
	next 87 therms	\$	0.0195	
	next 2,910 therms over 3,000 therms	\$ \$	0.0216 0.0147	
SC No. 2 Rates I, II, and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Air-Conditioning	First 1,200 therms	\$	-	
	over 1,200 therms	\$	-	
SC No. 2 Rate I and Corresponding SC No. 9 Riders - G & I	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.13	
	next 87 therms	\$	0.0194	
	next 160 therms next 2,750 therms	\$ \$	0.0208 0.0137	
	over 3,000 therms	\$	0.0137	
SC No. 2 Rate II and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Riders G & I	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.27	
	next 87 therms next 160 therms	\$ \$	0.0195 0.0216	
	next 2,750 therms	\$ \$	0.0210	
	over 3,000 therms	\$	0.0074	
SC No. 3 and Corresponding SC No. 9	First 3 therms or less	\$	-	
	next 87 therms	\$	0.0257	
	next 2,910 therms over 3,000 therms	\$ \$	0.0257 0.0257	
	,	,		
SC No. 3 and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Low Income	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.47	
	next 87 therms next 2,910 therms	\$ \$	0.0257 0.0257	
	over 3,000 therms	\$	0.0257	
SC No. 3 and Corresponding SC No. 9 - Air-Conditioning	First 1,200 therms	\$	-	
	over 1,200 therms	\$	-	
SC No. 13 and Corresponding SC No. 9	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.22	
	next 1,197 therms	\$ \$	-	
	over 1,200 therms	Ф	-	

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 10/01/2009

**PSC NO: 9 GAS** CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC. INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/1/2009

STAMPS: Issued in compliance with order in Case 09-M-0114 dated 06/25/2009

2. Winter rates are applicable from November 1 to March 31

STATEMENT TYPE: RAC STATEMENT NO: 2 Page 2 of 2

## STATEMENT OF RATE ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE APPLICABLE TO BILLING UNDER SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1, 2, 3, 9, & 13 OF THE SCHEDULE FOR GAS SERVICE

(Specified below for each Service Classification are the amounts included in the Base Rates subject to further Commission audit and review and refund pursuant to the Order of the Public Service Commission dated June 25, 2009 in Case 09-M-0114)

Service Classification	Therm Blocks	Amount included in Base Rates	
SC2 Rate 1 & II Rider H Customers below 5 MW 0.25 MW or less	First 3 therms or less	¢	4.85
0.25 MW> & <= 1 MW	First 3 therms or less	\$ \$	4.65 6.61
1 MW> & <= 3 MW	First 3 therms or less	Φ <b>¢</b>	13.18
3 MW> & < 5 MW	First 3 therms or less	\$ \$ \$	17.57
3 IVIVV & C 3 IVIVV	Over 3 Therms Summer 1	Ψ \$	0.0058
	Over 3 Therms Winter <sup>2</sup>	\$	0.0033
SC2 Rate 1 & II Rider H Customers with => 5 MW & < 50 MW			
	First 3 therms or less	\$	2.65
	Demand Charge Per Therm of Demand	\$	1.01
	Over 3 Therms Summer <sup>1</sup>	\$	0.0012
	Over 3 Therms Winter <sup>2</sup>	\$	0.0014
SC 1 - Rider J			
	First 3 therms or less	\$	0.65
	Over 3 Therms	\$	0.0104
SC 3 - Rider J - with less than 4 Units			
	First 3 therms or less	\$	1.23
	Over 3 Therms	\$	0.0104
SC 3 - Rider J - with 4 or more Units		_	
50 KW or Less	First 3 therms or less	\$	1.38
50 KW> & <= 250 KW	First 3 therms or less	\$	2.56
250 KW>	First 3 therms or less	\$	5.35
Billing Rates During Summer Period <sup>1</sup>		•	
	Next 87 Therms	\$	0.0165
	Next 2,910 Therms	\$	0.0097
	Over 3,000 Therms	\$	0.0062
Billing Rates During Winter Period <sup>2</sup>	N	•	0.040=
	Next 87 Therms	\$	0.0187
	Next 2,910 Therms	\$	0.0112
	Over 3,000 Therms	\$	0.0077
Notes: 1. Summer rates are applicable from April 1st to October 31st			

Issued by: Christine Colletti, Director, Rate Engineering Department Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., New York, New York